was used for extraction. The percentage yield of the 

fruit peel pectin was determined as gram of product 

obtained per 50 g of fruit peel powder used: 

Yoghurt Production 

Yoghurt was produced in accordance with the 

procedure by Ihekoronye [33]. One hundred and twelve 

grams (112 g) of skimmed milk powder was dissolved 

in 1000 ml of water to produce an equivalence of fresh 

skimmed milk. The milk and extracted pectin were 

appropriately weighed and reconstituted in water. The 

mixed product was homogenized to obtain a creamy